
zo
rE 

X21po g

oNoffi
W

s

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO 34376

34376
THIS SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 34376 is made and

entered, as of July 25, 2022, for reference purposes only, pursuant to a minute order

adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting on July 19, 2022, by

and between ANDERSONPENNA PARTNERS, INC., a California corporation

Consultant"), with a place of business at 3737 Birch Street, Newport Beach, California

92660, and the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation (" city'). 

WHEREAS, City and Consultant ( the " Parties') entered into Agreement No. 

34376 ( the " Agreement') whereby Consultant agreed to provide as -needed public works

construction management and inspection services in an amount not to exceed One Million

Dollars ($ 1, 000,000) for a period of three ( 3) years with the option to extend for two ( 2) 

additional one- year periods, at the discretion of the City Manager, and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a First Amendment to the Agreement to

add One Million Dollars ($ 1, 000,000) for a total not to exceed amount of Two Million Dollars

2, 000,000); and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Second Amendment to the Agreement

to add One Million Dollars ($ 1, 000,000) for a total not to exceed amount of Three Million

Dollars ($ 3, 000,000); and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Third Amendment to the Agreement

to increase the rates to align with prevailing wages; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Fourth Amendment to the Agreement

to add Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($ 500,000) for a total not to exceed amount of

Three Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($ 3,500,000) and extend the term to August

31, 2020; and

WHEREAS, on August 3, 2021, the City Council authorized increasing the

aggregate not to exceed amount by Ten Million Dollars ($ 10, 000,000) for a revised

aggregate amount not to exceed Forty -Nine Million Dollars ($ 49,000,000) and extending

1
V : W Al" 2Wt
MM473. D00X



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

ZCLLV 12
oQR 

QUM
13

w Y CS 14

a. u 15
o

WCo
ok

c 16

U. 

o" 17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

the term to August 31, 2022, for as -needed construction management and inspection

services for all public works projects; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Fifth Amendment to the Agreement to

add Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($ 500,000) for a total not to exceed amount of Four

Million Dollars ($ 4,000,000) and extend the term to August 31, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Sixth Amendment to the Agreement

to add Three Hundred Thousand Dollars ($ 300,000) to the Agreement for a total not to

exceed amount of Four Million Three Hundred Thousand Dollars ($ 4,300,000) and extend

the term to August 31, 2022; and

WHEREAS, on July 19, 2022, the City Council authorized increasing the

aggregate not to exceed amount by Six Million Dollars ($6,000,000) for a revised aggregate

amount not to exceed Fifty -Five Million Dollars ($ 55,000,000) and extending the term to

August 31, 2023, for as -needed construction management and inspection services for all

public works projects; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to add One Million Dollars ($ 1, 000,000) for a

total not to exceed amount of Five Million Three Hundred Thousand Dollars ($ 5,300,000), 

extend the term one ( 1) additional one-year period, attach an updated rate sheet and

update the City Representative; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants, and

conditions herein contained, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. Section 1. A. of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows: 

A. Consultant shall furnish specialized services more particularly

described in Exhibit " A", attached to this Agreement and incorporated by this

reference, in accordance with the standards of the profession, and City shall pay for

these services in the manner described below, not to exceed Five Million Three

Hundred Thousand Dollars ($ 5, 300,000), at the rates or charges shown in Exhibit

gi

VSI: bg A16-02041
01422473. DOCX

2. Section 2 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows: 

2



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

IVA

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

2. TERM. The tens of this Agreement shall commence at midnight on

August 31, 2016, and shall terminate at 11: 59 p. m. on August 31, 2023, unless sooner

terminated as prodded in this Agreement, or unless the services or the Project is

completed sooner." 

3. The Rates contained in Exhibit " B" to the Agreement are hereby

amended and replaced by Exhibit "B- 1", attached hereto and incorporated herein. 

4. The City Representative in Exhibit TO to the Agreement is hereby

amended in accordance with Exhibit " C- 1", attached hereto and incorporated by this

reference. 

5. Except as expressly amended herein, all terms and conditions in

Agreement No. 34376 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force and effect. 

1/ 1

111

if

If/ 

M4 47aoocx

9



Qoil
02s' 

owom

LLS
OVA

1i

2

3', 

4

5

6

7

BI
9

10

11

12

13

14

1s

16

17

18

1s

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this document 10 be duly

executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above. 

2022

2022

ADURRA DBA ANDERSONPENNA

PARTNERS, INC., a California corporation

By 4 ua A/ 4, 
Name LISHMeTna, PE

Title vice President

1

N me Dino D' miliaF' E-- 
Title Vice President

Consultant" 

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a

municipal

corporation 1

j r7-Glw12022 By J - Llq + r+g

City Manager
EXECUTED PURSUANT

city- To SECTION 301 OF

This Seventh Amendment to Agreement Nj.1- 1949ilyis'AR11Ril as to form
on AUfeVll 4` , 2022. 

01422.>n.uacz

CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney

Deputy

4



Exhibit 8- 1

Rates or Charges Update



As Needed Construction Management and Inspection Services City of Long Beach
Contract Extension

Schedule of Rates for Services for the City of Long Beach

As Needed Construction Management

September 7, 1022 to August 31, 2023

TITLE HOURLY RATE

231Project Executive

Program Manager 199. 50

Project Manager 194

Senior Construction Manager 178. 50

Construction Manager 168

Assistant Construction Manager/ Office Engineer 126

Public Works Inspector (Non PLA assignments) 128

Technical Aide, Project Controls 94.50

Administrative Support 94. 50

Billing Rates forAssignmems; subject to PIA compliance

Public Works Inspector (PIA assignments) $ 146

PIA Coordinator 1 $ 9430

K": 

Terms are subject to the As -Needed Construction Management and Inspection Contract, No. 34376, as amended. 

NEVIPOF BE CH FL SEGUNDO LONG BENCH SAN DIEGO



Exhibit C- 1

City' s Representative: 

Keith Hoey

Assistant City Engineer

Keith. Hoey@Long each. Gov

562/ 570-6586


